

No. 06-1431

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CBOSC WEST, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

HEDRICK G. HUMPHRIES,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

STEFANO G. MOSCATO
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
44 Montgomery Street
Suite 2080
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 296-7629

DOUGLAS B. HURON *
STEPHEN Z. CHERTKOF
TAMMANY M. KRAMER
HELLER, HURON, CHERTKOF
LERNER, SIMON & SALZMAN
1730 M Street, N.W.
Suite 412
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 293-8090

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATUTE AT ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE SCOPE OF THE ISSUE.....	7
II. SECTION 1981 COVERS RETALIA- TION UNDER THE COURT'S PRE- CEDENTS, CONSISTENT WITH THE WILL OF CONGRESS.....	7
A. Section 1981 Covers Retaliation under the Court's Precedents Interpreting Thirteenth Amendment Statutes.....	7
1. The Four Significant Thirteenth Amendment Decisions: <i>Jones</i> , <i>Sullivan</i> , <i>Johnson</i> and <i>Runyon</i>	7
2. Section 1981 Covers Retaliation under the Court's Thirteenth Amendment Decisions.....	14
B. In the Civil Rights Act of 1991, Congress Rejected <i>Patterson's</i> Hold- ing Narrowing the Reach of § 1981	15
1. <i>Patterson</i>	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. The Sweep of the 1991 Civil Rights Act in Overriding <i>Patterson</i>	16
3. Retaliation Is Covered by the Text of the 1991 Amendments to § 1981.....	18
C. <i>Jackson</i> Confirms that § 1981 Covers Retaliation	20
D. Considerations of <i>Stare Decisis</i>	23
1. The Dissent Below	23
2. <i>Stare Decisis</i>	25
III. THE PRACTITIONERS' PERSPECTIVE	28
CONCLUSION	29
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>Aleman v. Chugach Support Services</i> , 485 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	11
<i>Andrews v. Lakeshore Rehabilitation Hospital</i> , 140 F.3d 1405 (11th Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>Burlington Northern and Santa Fe Ry. Co., v. White</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2405 (2006).....	22
<i>Carter v. South Central Bell</i> , 912 F.2d 832 (5th Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>Choudhury v. Polytechnic Institute of New York</i> , 735 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1984)	15
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	27
<i>Domino's Pizza, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 546 U.S. 470 (2006).....	25
<i>Foley v. University of Houston System</i> , 355 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Goff v. Continental Oil Co.</i> , 678 F.2d 593 (5th Cir. 1982).....	15
<i>Goodman v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 482 U.S. 656 (1987).....	15
<i>Hart v. Transit Management of Racine, Inc.</i> , 426 F.3d 863 (7th Cir. 2005)	3
<i>Hawkins v. 1115 Legal Service Care</i> , 163 F.3d 684 (2d Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>International Union of Electrical, Radio & Machine Workers, AFL-CIO, Local 790 v. Robbins & Myers, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 229 (1976).....	27
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Education</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Johnson v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. R.R. Donnelly & Sons Co.</i> , 541 U.S. 369 (2004).....	19, 28, 29
<i>Kim v. Nash Finch Co.</i> , 123 F.3d 1046 (8th Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	16
<i>London v. Coopers & Lybrand</i> , 644 F.2d 811 (9th Cir. 1981).....	15
<i>Manatt v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 339 F.3d 792 (9th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)....	28
<i>O'Neal v. Ferguson Construction Co.</i> , 237 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994).....	18
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Setser v. Novack Inv. Co.</i> , 638 F.2d 1137 (8th Cir. 1981), <i>modified on other grounds</i> , 657 F.2d 962 (1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 454 U.S. 1064 (1982).....	15
<i>Sherman v. Burke Contracting Inc.</i> , 891 F.2d 1527 (11th Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tillman v. Wheaton-Haven Recreation Ass'n</i> , 410 U.S. 431 (1973).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989).....	19
<i>Winston v. Lear-Siegler, Inc.</i> , 558 F.2d 1266 (6th Cir. 1977).....	15
FEDERAL STATUTES	
20 U.S.C. § 1681.....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1658.....	28
42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1981a.....	17
42 U.S.C. § 1982.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Civil Rights Act of 1866, 14 Stat. 27.....	5, 9, 10, 24
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1072	<i>passim</i>
MISCELLANEOUS	
The Federalist, No. 78	26
H. Rep. 102-40(II) (1991).....	20
S. Rep. No. 101-315 (1990)	20
